COMPARISON OF EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING AND
MULTIAGENT IMMUNE EVOLUTIONARY
PROGRAMMING TECHNIQUE IN MAXIMUM
LOADABILITY IMPROVEMENT

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOHD REZA BIN SULAIMAN

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

APRIL 2010




ABSTRACT

This paper presents the enhancement of system loadability through optimal reactive
power dispatch technique using a newly developed optimization technique, termed as
Multiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming (MAIEP). The concept of MAIEP is
developed based on the combination of Multiagent System (MAS), Artificial Immune
System (AIS) and Evolutionary Programming (EP). In realizing the effectiveness of the
proposed technique, validation is conducted on the IEEE-30-Bus Reliability Test
System. The program was developed by using MATLAB software. The main propose
of this project is improving loadability system by using (EP) and (MAIEP) techniques.
From the result, it shows that MAIEP has faster computation time compared to EP

technique in maximum loadability improvement in the system.

Vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, praises to Allah S.WT., for the strength and blessing given to me
throughout the entire research and completion of this project. Peace upon our Prophet
Muhammad S.A.W. who has given the light to mankind.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my grateful appreciation to my
supervisor Mrs. Norziana bt. Aminudin, commitment and effort toward the success of

this project.

Special thanks to Mohd Mahathir Suhaimi for the willingness sharing knowledge
and information with me upon completing this final year project. Also thanks to my
friends who were involved in the developed of this final year project and thanks

everyone who has contributed either directly or indirectly throughout the preparation of
this thesis.

Last but not least, special thanks go to my parents and family for their faith and

prayers that has enable me to succeed.

vii



TABLES OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Project Objective

1.4 Scope of work

1.5 Significance of the study

1.6 Thesis Organization

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Voltage Stability
2.3 Voltage Collapse
2.4 Load Margin Assessment
2.5 Maximum Loadability
2.6 Optimization Technique
2.6.1 Evolutionary Programming
2.6.2 Multiagent System
2.6.3 Artificial Immune System

viii

PAGE

vi
vii

viii

xi

xii

DA W W W

— 0 0 0 N NN



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Load Margin Assessment and Determination of Maximum
Loading Point

3.3 Post-Optimization Study
3.3.1 Reactive Power Dispatch
3.3.2 Evolutionary Programming Optimization Technique
3.3.3 Artificial Immune System (AIS)
3.3.4 Multiagent System (MAS)
3.3.5 Implementation of EP Utilizing RPD Technique
3.3.6 Multiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming

Optimization Technique

3.3.7 Implementation of MAIEP Utilizing RPD Technique

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction

4.2 General Assumption and Comparative Study
4.3 Pre-Optimization

4.4 Post-Optimization

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Future Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C

15

16
17
17
18
20
20
20

23
26

29
29
30
31

35
36

37
40
43
54



