COMPARISON OF EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING AND MULTIAGENT IMMUNE EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING TECHNIQUE IN MAXIMUM LOADABILITY IMPROVEMENT

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



MOHD REZA BIN SULAIMAN FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR APRIL 2010

ABSTRACT

This paper presents the enhancement of system loadability through optimal reactive power dispatch technique using a newly developed optimization technique, termed as Multiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming (MAIEP). The concept of MAIEP is developed based on the combination of Multiagent System (MAS), Artificial Immune System (AIS) and Evolutionary Programming (EP). In realizing the effectiveness of the proposed technique, validation is conducted on the IEEE-30-Bus Reliability Test System. The program was developed by using MATLAB software. The main propose of this project is improving loadability system by using (EP) and (MAIEP) techniques. From the result, it shows that MAIEP has faster computation time compared to EP technique in maximum loadability improvement in the system.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, praises to Allah S.WT., for the strength and blessing given to me throughout the entire research and completion of this project. Peace upon our Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. who has given the light to mankind.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my grateful appreciation to my supervisor Mrs. Norziana bt. Aminudin, commitment and effort toward the success of this project.

Special thanks to Mohd Mahathir Suhaimi for the willingness sharing knowledge and information with me upon completing this final year project. Also thanks to my friends who were involved in the developed of this final year project and thanks everyone who has contributed either directly or indirectly throughout the preparation of this thesis.

Last but not least, special thanks go to my parents and family for their faith and prayers that has enable me to succeed.

TABLES OF CONTENTS

CO]	NTENTS		PAGE
ABS	STRACT		vi
ACI	STRACT SKNOWLEDGMENT NBLE OF CONTENTS ST OF TABLES ST OF TABLES ST OF ABBREVIATIONS HAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION Introduction Problem Statement Project Objective Scope of work Significance of the study Thesis Organization HAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW Introduction Voltage Stability Voltage Collapse Load Margin Assessment Maximum Loadability Optimization Technique 2.6.1 Evolutionary Programming 2.6.2 Autigent System	vii	
TAI	BLE OF CONTENTS		viii
LIS	T OF TABLES		х
LIS	T OF FIGURES		xi
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATIONS		xii
CH	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction		1
1.2	Problem Statement		3
1.3	Project Objective		3
1.4	Scope of work		3
1.5	Significance of the study		4
1.6	Thesis Organization		4
CH	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction		6
2.2	2 Voltage Stability		6
2.3	Voltage Collapse		6
2.4	Load Margin Assessment		7
2.5	Maximum Loadability		8
2.6	Optimization Technique		8
	2.6.1 Evolutionary Programming		9
	2.6.2 Multiagent System		11
	2.6.3 Artificial Immune System		13

viii

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

Introduction 1			
2 Load Margin Assessment and Determination of Maximum			
Loading Point			
Post-Optimization Study		17	
3.3.1	Reactive Power Dispatch	17	
3.3.2	Evolutionary Programming Optimization Technique	18	
3.3.3	Artificial Immune System (AIS)	20	
3.3.4	Multiagent System (MAS)	20	
3.3.5	Implementation of EP Utilizing RPD Technique	20	
3.3.6	Multiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming		
	Optimization Technique	23	
3.3.7	Implementation of MAIEP Utilizing RPD Technique	26	
APTER	4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
Introd	uction	29	
General Assumption and Comparative Study		29	
Pre-Optimization			
Post-C	Optimization	31	
APTER	5: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RECOMMENDATION		
Concl	usion	35	
Future	Recommendation	36	
FEREN	CES	37	
APPENDIX A			
APPENDIX B			
APPENDIX C			
	Introd Load I Loadin Post-C 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 3.3.4 3.3.5 3.3.6 3.3.7 APTER Introd Gener Pre-O Post-C Post-C APTER Concl Future Future Future Future Future	Introduction Load Margin Assessment and Determination of Maximum Loading Point Post-Optimization Study 3.3.1 Reactive Power Dispatch 3.3.2 Evolutionary Programming Optimization Technique 3.3.3 Artificial Immune System (AIS) 3.3.4 Multiagent System (MAS) 3.3.5 Implementation of EP Utilizing RPD Technique 3.3.6 Multiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming Optimization Technique 3.3.7 Implementation of MAIEP Utilizing RPD Technique APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION Introduction General Assumption and Comparative Study Pre-Optimization Post-Optimization APTER 5: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RECOMMENDATION Conclusion Future Recommendation ERENCES PENDIX A PENDIX B PENDIX C	